
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

VALIDATING CULTURAL 
LANDSCAPE IN CONSUMER 

BRAND PREFERENCES 

IDA IZUMI BT ABDOLLAH 

Thesis submitted in fulfilment 
of the requirements for the degree of 

Doctor of Philosophy 

Faculty of Business Management 

August 2019



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION 

I declare that the work in this thesis was canied out in accordance with the regulations 

of Universiti Teknologi MARA, It is original and is the results of my own work. 

unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not 

been submitted to any other academic institution or nomacademic institution for any 

degree or qualification. 

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and 

Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of 

my study and research 

Name of Student : Ida Izumi Bt Abdollah 

Student ID. No. : 201064651 

Programme : Docmr of Philosophy - BM990 

Faculty : Business and Management 

Thesis Title : Validating Cultural Landscape in Consumer Brand 

Preference 

(_ 

Signature of Student
1 

Date : August 2019 

iii



ABSTRACT 

Culture has played a significant role in all aspects of human life affecting individual 
behaviours and decisions making. To ascertain, understand and interpret its impact, 
cultural frameworks are adopted. Since the past Malaysian cultural studies has relied on 
Western based frameworks to explain the Malaysian cultural related behaviors Such 
frameworks are based on the assumption of population homogeneity However, due to 
some unique and crixical shonfall of these frameworks, it may not be a complete 
yardstick to assess consumer behaviour in an ethnically diverse population. In addition 
to this, another major shortfall in many Malaysian cultural based studies is the ethnicity 
scope, which has always been too narrow; limiting to Malays, Chinese and Indian 
ethnics only, while ignoring the other ethnics. As such1 the outcomes of the studies may 
not adequately reflect not explain the Malaysian consumer cultural behaviours. In an 
effort to fill the gap, this study is tailored in a local setu'ng to explores potential cultural 
factors that are more reflective of the Malaysian population. Qualitative and quantitative 
procedures are employed with more than 1000 consumers from different ethnics 
participated in the study. The procedures include literature reviews, focus group 
interviews, expert opinions, pilot test, multivariate test of normality, Exploratory Factor 
Analysis (EFA), Confirma’mry Factor Analysis (CFA), Pearson Correlation Analysis, 
Reliability Test, Validity Test and Multiple Regression Analysis. From the procedures 
seven farms were identified; Selfness, Religjosity, Humanity, Communion, Ethnic 
Identity, Moralistic and Environmentalism. The factors have been empirically tested for 
unidimensionality, reliability and validity, indexed a clearly good Infidel fit. The nature 
of the seven factors accommodates the diversity perspective of the Malaysian consumer 
cultural behaviors. Humanity, moralistic, religiosity and ethnic identity factors are 
relatively newer factor, indicates a diversion fi'om the existing cultural frameworks. 
This has provided an alternative cultural platform that would be more reflective of the 
Malaysian populations. In the elder of ranking, Ethnic identity ranked the most 
important followed by Environmentalism, Selfness and Religiosity factors respectively, 
as being determinant of brand preference. This supports the View where individuals see 

themselves as part of a social group, formed by laterally extended relationships rather 
than pursuing their own personal interests at the expense of others. Therefore, thongh 
consumers are more likely to prefer brands of which attributes match their own self- 
image, self-expression and lifestyle, yet at the same time emphasized the needs and 
tolerance towards the community and social responsibilities. In the context of 
marketing, the findings suggest that Malaysian consumers tend to prefer brands with 
compatible abstract meanings as a function of Religiosity, Selfness, Humanity, 
Communion, Ethnic identity, Moralistic and Environmentalism, where such 
associan'ons are seen from simultaneous perspectives of preservation of individual life, 
society and nature. The knowledge of the determinant factors provides useful insight 
for marketer towards focusing and directing marketing efforts towards determinant 
factors for optimum outcomes. This knowledge is critical when introducing an existing 
brand into a culturally distinct market as well as to ensure that the correct positioning 
of their brands in the maxket.



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL 0F EXAMINERS 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF CHARTS 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Research Background 

1.2 Problem Statements 

1.2.1 Inadequacy of National Cultural Constructs 

1.22 Malaysia as a Heierogeneous Population 

1,2.3 Definifion of EKhnicity is Narrow 

1.2.4 Changing Culmml Values 

1.2.5 Consumer Cultural Behavior and Brand Preferenoe 

1.3 Research Questions 

I .4 Research Objectives 

1.5 Significance of Study 

1 5.1 Theoretical Contributions 

1 5.2 Managerial Implications 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2. 1 Introduction 

2.2 Malaysian Population Profile 

2.3 Culture on Behaviour 

2.4 Culture Definitions 

2.5 National Culture 

vi 

Page 
ii 

vi 

xii 

xiii 

17 

18 

21 

27

32



2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

2.8 

Cultural Frameworks 

Generic Cul‘ural Cons\rucls 

Consumer Brand Preference 

Research (‘nnceptual Framework 

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

3.1 

3.2 

Introduction 

Reascarch Mclhodolngy 

3 2.1 Construct Dcvclopmem 

3.2.2 Instrument Development and Survcy 

3.2.3 Exploratory Factor Analysis (EFA) 

3.2.4 Cnnfirmatow Factor Analysis (CFA) 

3.2.4 Pearson Correlaunn Analysis 

3.2.4 Multiple Regression Analysis 

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS 

4.1 

42 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

4.6 

4,7 

4.8 

4.9 

Introducuon 

Lilcralurc Ruvxews and Group Imervlews Findmgs 

4.2.1 Authonty and Power Consxruct 

4 2.2 Religion Cormruct 

4.2.3 Cocxislcncc Construct 

4.2.4 Dealing wnh Ambiguity Construct 

4,275 Self/Society Centred Construct 

4.2.6 Time Orientation Cunstruct 

Dcmographxc Profile 

P1101 Tes‘ Findings 

Multwariatc Tcsl qormahty Findings 

Prehmmary Analysis Findings 

Exploratory Factor Analysis Findings 

Confirmatory l-‘aclur Analysxs findmgs 

The Seven Factor Model 

491 Selfness Factor 

4.9.2 Religiosity Factor 

4.9.3 Humamly Factor 

4.9.4 Communmn Factor 

33 

58 

95 

107 

107 

108 

109 

114 

117 

119 

130 

130 

132 

132 

132 

135 

135 

136 

136 

137 

138 

138 

141 

141 

141 

142 

148 

154 

155 

157 

158 

159


	VALIDATING CULTURAL LANDSCAPE IN CONSUMER BRAND PREFERENCES
	CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF CHARTS
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problems Statements
	1.2.1 Inadequacy 0f National Cultural Constructs
	1.2.2 Malaysia as a Heterugencous Population
	1.2.3 Definition of Ethnicity is Narrow
	1.2.4 Changing Cultural Values
	1.2.5 Consumer Cultural Behavior and Brand Preference

	1.3 Research Questions
	1.4 Research Objectives
	1.5 Significance of the Study
	1.5.1 Theoretical Contributions
	1.5.2 Managerial Implications


	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEWS
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Malaysian Populatiun Profile
	2.3 Culture on Behavior
	2.4 Culture Definitions
	2.5 National Culture
	2.6 Cultural Frameworks
	2.6.1 Varinfions in Value Orientations Framework (1961)
	2.6.2 Hofstede Cultural Dimensions (1980)
	2.6.3 Hidden Dimensions (1966)
	2.6.4 Trompenaars Cultural Dimensions (1993)
	2.6.5 Schwartz Cultural Framework (1994)
	2.6.6 GLOBE Cultural Dimensions (2004)
	2.6.7 Malaysian Cultural aed Studies

	2.7 Generic Cultural Constructs
	2.6.1 Authority and Power
	2.6.2 Self/ Society Centered
	2.6.3 Dealing with Ambiguity
	2.6.4 Coexistence
	2.6.5 Time Orientation
	2.6.6 Religion
	2.8 Consumer Brand Preference
	2.8 Research Conceptual Framework


	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Methodology
	3.2.1 Construct Development
	3.2.2 Instrument Development and Survey
	3.2.3 Explnratury Factor Analysis (EFA)
	3.2.4 Confirmamry Factor Analysis (CFA)
	3.2.5 Pearson Correlation Analysis
	3.2.6 Multiple Regression Analysis


	CHAPTER FOUR FINDINGS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Literature Reviews and Group Interviews Analysis
	4.2.1 Authority and Power Construct
	4.2,2 Religion Construct
	4.2.3 Coexistence Construct
	4.2.4 Dealing with Ambiguity Construct
	4.2.5 Self / Society Centered Construct
	4.2.6 Time Orientation Construct

	4.3 Demographic Profile
	4.4 Pilot Test
	4.5 Multivariate Test of Normality
	4.6 Preliminary Analysis Findings
	4.7 Exploratory Factor Analysis (EFA)
	4.7.2 Model Refinement

	4.8 Confirmatory Factor Analysis (CFA)
	4.9 The Seven Factor Model
	4.9.1 Selfness factor
	4.9.2 Religiosity Factor
	4.9.3 Humanity Factor
	4.9.4 Communion Factor
	4.9.5 Ethnic Identity
	4,9.6 Moralistic factor
	4.9 .7 Environmentalism Factor

	4.10 Reliability Test Findings
	4.11 Validity Test Findings
	4.12 Pearson Correlation Analysis
	4.13 Multiple Regression Analysis Findings

	CHAPTER FIVE DISCUSSIONS
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Malaysian Consumer Cultural Factors
	5.2.1 Ethnic Identity Factor
	5.2.2 Environmentalism Factor
	5.2.3 Selfness Factor
	5.2.4 Religiosity Factor
	5.2.5 Moralistic Factor
	5.2.6 Communion Factor
	5.2.7 Humanity Factor

	5.3 Malaysian Consumer Cultural Framework
	5.4 Determinants of Brand Preference
	5.5 Application of National Culture

	CHAPTER SIX CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	6.1 Conclusion
	6.2 Recommendations
	6.2.1 ln-Depth Ethnic Cultural Understanding
	6.2.2 Investing and Maintaining Customer Database
	6.2.3 Aligning Brand Concept to Specific Ethnic/s Values Practices
	6.2.4 Investing in Green Technologies, Product and Services
	6.2.5 Aligning Brand Concept to Consumer’s Value
	6.2.6 Halal Compliance
	6.2.7 Effective Corporate Social Responsibility (SCR) Programs
	6.2.8 Process / Product Certifications
	6.2.9 “Moderate” Brand Positioning Image


	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D
	APPENDIX E
	APPENDIX F
	APPENDIX G
	APPENDIX H
	APPENDIX I

	AUTHOR’S PROFILE

