UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

VALIDATING CULTURAL LANDSCAPE IN CONSUMER BRAND PREFERENCES

IDA IZUMI BT ABDOLLAH

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Doctor of Philosophy**

Faculty of Business Management

August 2019

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student

: Ida Izumi Bt Abdollah

Student I.D. No.

201064651

Programme

Doctor of Philosophy - BM990

Faculty

Business and Management

Thesis Title

Validating Cultural Landscape in Consumer Brand

Preference

Signature of Student

:

Date

August 2019

ABSTRACT

Culture has played a significant role in all aspects of human life affecting individual behaviours and decisions making. To ascertain, understand and interpret its impact, cultural frameworks are adopted. Since the past Malaysian cultural studies has relied on Western based frameworks to explain the Malaysian cultural related behaviors. Such frameworks are based on the assumption of population homogeneity. However, due to some unique and critical shortfall of these frameworks, it may not be a complete vardstick to assess consumer behaviour in an ethnically diverse population. In addition to this, another major shortfall in many Malaysian cultural based studies is the ethnicity scope, which has always been too narrow; limiting to Malays, Chinese and Indian ethnics only, while ignoring the other ethnics. As such, the outcomes of the studies may not adequately reflect nor explain the Malaysian consumer cultural behaviours. In an effort to fill the gap, this study is tailored in a local setting to explores potential cultural factors that are more reflective of the Malaysian population. Qualitative and quantitative procedures are employed with more than 1000 consumers from different ethnics participated in the study. The procedures include literature reviews, focus group interviews, expert opinions, pilot test, multivariate test of normality. Exploratory Factor Analysis (EFA), Confirmatory Factor Analysis (CFA), Pearson Correlation Analysis, Reliability Test, Validity Test and Multiple Regression Analysis. From the procedures seven factors were identified: Selfness, Religiosity, Humanity, Communion, Ethnic Identity, Moralistic and Environmentalism. The factors have been empirically tested for unidimensionality, reliability and validity, indexed a clearly good model fit. The nature of the seven factors accommodates the diversity perspective of the Malaysian consumer cultural behaviors. Humanity, moralistic, religiosity and ethnic identity factors are relatively newer factor, indicates a diversion from the existing cultural frameworks. This has provided an alternative cultural platform that would be more reflective of the Malaysian populations. In the order of ranking, Ethnic identity ranked the most important followed by Environmentalism. Selfness and Religiosity factors respectively. as being determinant of brand preference. This supports the view where individuals see themselves as part of a social group, formed by laterally extended relationships rather than pursuing their own personal interests at the expense of others. Therefore, though consumers are more likely to prefer brands of which attributes match their own selfimage, self-expression and lifestyle, yet at the same time emphasized the needs and tolerance towards the community and social responsibilities. In the context of marketing, the findings suggest that Malaysian consumers tend to prefer brands with compatible abstract meanings as a function of Religiosity, Selfness, Humanity, Communion. Ethnic identity. Moralistic and Environmentalism, where such associations are seen from simultaneous perspectives of preservation of individual life, society and nature. The knowledge of the determinant factors provides useful insight for marketer towards focusing and directing marketing efforts towards determinant factors for optimum outcomes. This knowledge is critical when introducing an existing brand into a culturally distinct market as well as to ensure that the correct positioning of their brands in the market.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONI	FIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	Page ii	
AUTH	iii		
ABST	iv		
ACKI	v		
TABI	vi		
LIST	x		
	xii		
LIST OF FIGURES			
LIST OF CHARTS			
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS			
CHA	1		
1.1	Research Background	1	
1.2	Problem Statements	2	
1.2.1	Inadequacy of National Cultural Constructs	2	
1.2.2	Malaysia as a Heterogeneous Population	6	
1.2.3	Definition of Ethnicity is Narrow	8	
1.2.4	Changing Cultural Values	9	
1.2.5	Consumer Cultural Behavior and Brand Preference	12	
1.3	Research Questions	14	
1.4	Research Objectives	14	
1.5	Significance of Study	15	
1.5.1	Theoretical Contributions	15	
1.5.2	Managerial Implications	16	
CIL	DEED TIME A MEED A THIRE DEVIANA	17	
	CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Introduction	17	
2.2	Malaysian Population Profile	18	
2.3	Culture on Behaviour	21	
2.4	Culture Definitions	27	
2.5	National Culture	32	

2.6	Cultura	33	
2.7	Generi	58	
2.8	Consu	85	
2.8	Resear	95	
CHA	PTER 7	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	107
3.1	Introdu	ntroduction	
3.2	Reasearch Methodology		108
	3.2.1	Construct Development	109
	3.2.2	Instrument Development and Survey	114
	3.2.3	Exploratory Factor Analysis (EFA)	117
	3.2.4	Confirmatory Factor Analysis (CFA)	119
	3.2.4	Pearson Correlation Analysis	130
	3.2.4	Multiple Regression Analysis	130
CHA	132		
4.1	Introdu	uction	132
4.2	Literature Reviews and Group Interviews Findings		132
	4.2.1	Authority and Power Construct	135
	4.2.2	Religion Construct	135
	4.2.3	Coexistence Construct	136
	4.2.4	Dealing with Ambiguity Construct	136
	4.2.5	Self/Society Centred Construct	137
	4.2.6	Time Orientation Construct	138
4.3	Demographic Profile		138
4.4	Pilot Test Findings		
4.5	Multivariate Test of Normality Findings		
4.6	Preliminary Analysis Findings		
4.7	Explo	142	
4.8	Confir	rmatory Factor Analysis findings	148
4.9	The Seven Factor Model		154
	4.9.1	Selfness Factor	155
	4.9.2	Religiosity Factor	157
	4.9.3	Humanity Factor	158
	4.9.4	Communion Factor	159